

LISTED ON 1.11.2013  
COURT NO. 12  
ITEM NO. 202

SECTION XII  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 6470 OF 2008  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Selvam Educational & Charitable Trust ...Petitioner  
Versus  
All India Council for Tech. Education ...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18<sup>th</sup> October, 2010, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Mr. Rao, learned senior counsel, appearing for the petitioner-trust submits that no rejoinder affidavit is required to be filed in the matter. Accordingly let the matter be treated as ready for final hearing and be listed for final disposal."**

AND thereafter, the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13<sup>th</sup> August, 2012 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Let this matter be listed after two weeks."**

It is submitted that there is sole respondent and represented through Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavit and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this, the 30<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Advocate
2. Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp